
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Simon Walsh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2013, appointing the 
Committee and approving its Terms of Reference (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 
 For Decision 

 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

 To appoint three Members, in addition to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Grand Committee, to chair Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee meetings, and to 
appoint the Reference Sub Committee for the ensuing year.  

 For Decision 
 
 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 
(copy attached). 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES 
For Information 

 
 a) The Pelt Trader, Arch 3, Dowgate Hill, London, EC4N 6AP - 11 February 2013  

(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 b) Bird of Smithfield, 26 Smithfield, London, EC1A 9LB - 12 March 2013  (Pages 
19 - 24) 

 

 c) Amber, City Point, 1 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9AS - 24 April 2013 
(Appendix to be Tabled)  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 
 

9. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

 The Comptroller & City Solicitor to be heard.  
 For Information 

 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 

11. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 

12. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 
2013-2016 

 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 82) 

 
13. TABLES AND CHAIRS 
 

 Verbal update by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 

 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Monday, 14 January 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 

Monday, 14 January 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
 

Sophie Fernandes 
Stephen Quilter 
Jeremy Simons 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Webb - Town Clerk’s Department 

Ignacio Falcon - Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's 
Department 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department 

Steve Blake - Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department 

Peter Davenport - Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Dr Peter Hardwick and 
Alderman Simon Walsh.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Revd Dr Martin Dudley declared a general interest as a Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) of a City premises and a personal licence holder. 
He did not consider this interest to be prejudicial in relation to item 9. 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
In accordance with the Order of the Court of Common Council, of 6 December 
2012, the Committee reviewed their terms of reference prior to its submission to 
the Court at its meeting in April 2013.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



A discussion took place on including an additional reference to the Licensing 
Committee being able to consider any relevant statutory re-enactments or 
regulations made to the Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that the wording 
would be drafted by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman under delegated authority. 
 
It was agreed that involvement of this Committee in the appointment of the 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection would be added to the Terms of 
Reference.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference be approved and submitted to the 
Court of Common Council meeting in April 2013 subject to the following: 
 

• An additional reference be added in relation to the Licensing Committee 
being able to consider any relevant statutory re-enactments or regulations 
made to the Licensing Act 2003 which would be approved under Delegated 
Authority by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman and; 

 

• Reference to the Licensing Committee being involved in the appointment of 
the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection be included in the Terms of 
Reference. 

 
 

4. COURT ORDER  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council, of 6 
December 2012, concerning the Post-implementation Review of the 
Governance Arrangements.  
 
In response to a question by a Member it was highlighted that officers were 
looking at more joined-up working by regulatory committees to look at issues 
such as tables and chairs and that a report would be submitted to a future 
meeting.  
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

5. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 October 2012 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the deletion of the third paragraph 
under the Delegated Decisions Pertaining to Premises Licences item, namely 
“A change to Appendix IV (page 49) was made as follows – there shall be no 
sale of alcohol on the roof terrace after 22.00 hours” being amended to read “A 
change could not be made to the condition at Appendix IV (page 49) but it was 
highlighted that the condition should have read there shall be no sale (rather 
than supply) of alcohol on the roof terrace after 22:00 hours”.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Matters Arising 
 
Charity Collections 
 
A discussion took place on the regulations regarding charity collections in 
licensed premises. It was noted that those persons collecting money from 
people in the City required a permit as set out under the regulations made 
under s.5 of the Police, Factories & c. Miscellaneous Act 1916, in respect of 
street collections.  
 
A list of 43 charities which were permitted to collect charitable collections 
without a permit was tabled.  
 
A discussion took place and Members expressed concern about bogus 
charitable collections taking place in the City. In response to a question by a 
Member it was pointed out that the enforcement of the regulations was for the 
City Police to take forward and not a matter for this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That a resolution be sent to the Police Committee highlighting 
this Committee’s concerns and seeking a reassurance over enforcement of the 
regulations.  
 
 

6. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES  
The minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committees as below were 
RECEIVED. 
 
6.1 21 November 2012 - Club 2AD, 2 Crutched Friars, London, EC3N 

2HT - Consideration of Interim Steps  
 
6.2 23 November 2012 - Club 2AD, 2 Crutched Friars, London, EC3N 

2HT - To consider Representations by Premises Licence Holder on 
taking Interim Steps  

 
6.3 27 November 2012 - The Duke & Duchess, 2-3 Creed Lane, London, 

EC4V 5BR  
 

A discussion took place on Ward Members being made aware of 
Temporary Event Notices in their Ward. The Licensing Manager reported 
that there would be a resource issue in sifting through each Temporary 
Event Notice and sending the information onto each Ward Member but 
that the information was displayed on the website. 
 
It was noted that a previous request had been made by a Member to 
allow people to register for an email alert to be sent onto them when a 
Temporary Event Notice was issued in a particular Ward.  

 
6.4 17 December 2012 - Club 2AD, 2 Crutched Friars, London, EC3N 

2HT - Summary Review Hearing  
 

Page 5



7. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor reported that the 21 days for lodging an appeal 
for the premises ‘Club 2AD, 2 Crutched Friars, London, EC3N 2HT’ had passed 
last Friday and confirmation was being awaited from Westminster Magistrates 
Court if an appeal had been lodged. In response to a request by a Member it 
was noted that the outcome on whether an appeal had been lodged or not 
would be sent onto him in due course.   
 
In relation to the premises ‘Patch, 58-62 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EA’ the 
Comptroller & City Solicitor explained that the appeal was meant to be heard 
last week but was withdrawn by the appellant back in November 2012. 
 
 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection detailing the 
premise licences and variations granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the 
Licensing Service from 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012 was considered. 
The report also provided a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 
Licensing Act 2003 between 1 October 2012 and 31 December 2012.  
 
In relation to the licence variations issued by way of delegated authority it was 
clarified that for the premises ‘Heron Tower, 110 Bishopsgate’ the variation of 
changing the terminal hour to a 24 hour licence related only to floors 38, 39 and 
40 of the premises.  
 
A discussion took place on the enforcement action carried out and the 
breakdown of complaints (page 34), the Chairman pointed out that the names 
of the premises and the action taken would be included in future reports.  
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

9. LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2013  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection on the review of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy was considered. The report explained that in 
its capacity as the Licensing Authority, the City Corporation published its first 
statutory statement of licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 in January 
2005 and a subsequent review was published in January 2008 and again in 
January 2011. Although not statutorily due for a further review until 2016 it was 
felt that due to changes in the Corporation’s policies and procedures, the 
introduction of a new code of practice and major legislative changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 there was a need to revise and update the Statement of 
Licensing Policy sooner.  
 
The following amendments, which were tabled, were taken into consideration 
and agreed by the Committee to be incorporated into the Statement of 
Licensing Policy: 
 
 

Page 6



Paragraph 37 
Replace first line with: 
 
‘The City Corporation always expects every Premises Licence Holder to comply fully 
with its statutory duty to promote the licensing objectives and in respect of any 
'promoted event' therefore str
[...]


A discussion took place on the statutory fee and it was noted that this was 
determined by the band the property fell in and could potentially be four times 
the amount of the licence fee.  
 
In response to a question by a Member in relation to Early Morning Restriction 
Order’s (EMRO’s) the Assistant Director (Environmental Health & Public 
Protection) reported that as this Committee had decided that it did not wish to 
consider enforcing EMRO’s this would not impact on the levy.  
 
It was noted that the levy aimed to encourage premises to focus on the hours 
applied for and if the premises decided to open during late night hours they 
would contribute towards the cost of policing.  
 
In response to a question it was noted that no other Licensing Authority had the 
levy in force and that if the City Corporation implemented the levy in October 
2013 it was likely to be one of the first in the country.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members agree the areas which should be consulted upon 
(paragraphs 10 – 15) and the list of consultees (paragraphs 7 and 8) subject to 
the above amendments.  
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Urgency Procedures 
 
The Town Clerk reported that the following decisions which were taken under 
urgency procedures since the last meeting: 
 
(a) Power was given to a Sub Committee to consider objections from “all relevant 

persons” and not just the Police (which was previously the case) to consider 
‘Temporary Event Notices’.  

 
(b) Approval was given for the Licensing and Gambling Policies to be submitted to the 

Court of Common Council meeting on 17 January 2013.  
 

RECEIVED 
 
Caroline Webb 
 
The Chairman thanked Caroline Webb, Committee & Member Services Officer, 
for her work and contributions to the Committee and Sub Committee Hearings 
and wished her well for the future.  
 
 
 

Page 9



Chairman’s Thanks 
 
As this was the Chairman’s last meeting in the Chair he thanked Members and 
officers for their support during his chairmanship and wished Members well for 
the March 2013 elections.  
  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.28 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 20123 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2013 AT 10:00 AM 
 

APPLICANT:  JONATHAN DALTON 

PREMISES:  THE PELT TRADER, ARCH 3, DOWGATE HILL, 
LONDON, EC4N 6AP 

 
PRESENT 
 
Sub Committee 
Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Dr Revd Martin Dudley 

 
City of London Officers 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk’s Department 
Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Peter Davenport  - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
 
Applicant 
Jonathan Dalton supported by Piers Warne, Solicitor (TLT LLP) 

 
Representations of objection: 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Mr Tim Straker QC on behalf of Cannon Bridge Properties Ltd 
 
In Attendance 
Mr Nicholas Baker (Beadle & Freeman of the Tallow Chandlers’ Company) 
Clare Missen on behalf of Mr Russell Vaizey (Dyers’ Company) 
Wayne Taylor, Local Resident and on behalf of John Cook (Skinners’ Company) 
Rita Thomas, City of London Police 
Hector McKoy, City of London Police 
Lee Sandford, Environmental Health 
Tony Bride, Environmental Health 
Henry Pollard, Member of the Court of Common Council 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
1) A public hearing was held at 10.00am in the Committee Rooms, Guildhall, 

London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted in respect of an 
application for the premises ‘The Pelt Trader, Arch 3, Dowgate Hill, 
London, EC4N 6AP’. 
 
The Sub Committee had before them a report of the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection, which appended copies of:-  
 

Appendix 1:  
 

Copy of Application 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 11



TUESDAY, 27 NOVEM
[...]
 ended at 12 noon 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
Tel. no. 020 7332 1410 
E-mail: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing Committee 15 May 2013 

Subject: Delegated decisions of the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection pertaining to 
premises licences. 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

Summary: 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 January 
2013 to 31 March 2013. It does not include any premises where Members have 
been involved in the decision making process i.e. decisions made at licensing 
sub-committee hearings. 

The report also gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 
Licensing Act 2003 between 1 January 2013 and 31 March 2013. 

 

 

Main Report 
 
Premises Licence Applications 

1. Pursuant to the instructions from your committee, I attach for your 
information a list detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix I) and 
variations (Appendix II) granted by the Licensing Service between 1 
January 2013 and 31 March 2013.  

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix II. 

3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from 
the Corporation’s public register which can be found on 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/Corporation/LGNL_Services/Business/Lic
ences_and_street_trading/Public_register.htm. or by contacting Peter 
Davenport, Licensing Manager, on extension 3227 or by email to the 
Licensing Team at licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk.   

4. Appendix IV details the conditions attached to the premises licences listed 
in Appendices I and II. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



 

Routine Enforcement 

5. This report also outlines the enforcement activity of the
[...]
CTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. This 

staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority recordings of the preceding two 

days immediately when requested. 

 

Peel Hunt LLP 

None 

 

Earl of Sandwich 

None 

 

Cote Restaurant 

1. All licensable activities named on the licence are permitted throughout the night on New Years Eve 

until the start of permitted hours on New Years Day. 
 

2. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All recordings shall be 

stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings of the preceding two 

days shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police or the Licensing Authority. 
 

3. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that customers 

leave quietly. 
 

4. The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby residents and the 

City of London Licensing Team to be used in the event of complaints arising. 

 

La Piazzetta 

1. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that customers leave 

quietly. 

 

The Flying Burrito 

None 

 

Etc Venues 

None 

 

Piccolo Snack Bar 

None 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing Committee 15 May 2013 
Subject: 

Gambling Act – Annual Review of Fees 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
For Decision 

 

 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation has to set annual fees for those 

premises requiring a licence under the Gambling Act 2005.  The report 

outlines recent case law which has indicated that the process for 

setting the fees must be robust and that income received through the 

licensing process cannot exceed the cost of obtaining that income.  

The matters considered by the licensing service in setting the proposed 

fees are discussed and include all aspects, other than enforcement costs 

which case law currently excludes, within the licensing process. 

The proposed fees will result in a small loss of income compared with 

previous years. However, once all licensing activities carried out by 

the licensing service have been re-calculated, the net result will not 

affect budget income targets.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that your Committee:- 

• Agree the proposed fees for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix two (column 
five) to this report.   

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 

2007 (the ‘Regulations’) sets out the statutory provisions and limitations 

for setting gambling fees.    

2. The City of London Licensing Authority must determine the appropriate 

fees subject to a maximum as set out in the schedule to the regulations. The 

fee structure allows for various types of applications associated with 

varying classes of premises licence, many of which do not currently apply 

within the City of London e.g. Casinos, bingo Halls. A copy of the ‘Table 

of Maximum Fees’ can be seen as Appendix 1. 

3. Licences are valid for life from the date of grant unless surrendered or 

revoked. An annual fee is due for payment within thirty days of the licence 

issue (effective date) and then annually thereafter. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



4. Section 212 of the Gambling Act 2005 states that the licensing authority, 

‘…shall aim to ensure that the income from fees of that kind [determined 
by the licensing authority] as nearly as possible equates to the costs of 
providing the service to which the fee relates…’. 

5. A high court case held on 16 May 2012 (R (Hemming and Others) v 
Westminster City Council) concluded that the amount of the fee is required 
to be determined every year and further that a local authority was precluded 

from making a profit from the licensing regime. A full account of the fee 

inc
[...]
£0.00 £590.00 £0.00

Change of circumstances 0 £50.00 £0.00 £50.00 £0.00

Copy of licence 0 £25.00 £0.00 £25.00 £0.00

Temporary use notice (TUN) 0 £500.00 £0.00 £430.00 £0.00

Replacement TUN (copy) 0 £25.00 £0.00 £25.00 £0.00

Gaming machine permit (2 or less) (one 

off fee & no annual fee)
0 £50.00 £0.00 £50.00 £0.00

Gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £150.00 £0.00 £150.00 £0.00

Annual fee gaming machine permit (3 or more) 25 £50.00 £1,250.00 £50.00 £1,250.00

Variation to gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £100.00 £0.00 £100.00 £0.00

Transfer of gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £25.00 £0.00 £25.00 £0.00

Total £31,250.00 £22,910.00

Difference -£8,340.00Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing 15 May 2013 

  

Subject: 

Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Business Plan 2013-2016 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Approval 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report details the Business Plan for 2013-16 for the Department of 

Markets & Consumer Protection. 

 

The Department reports to three discrete City Committees: Markets; 

Port Health and Environmental Services; and Licensing. The Business 

Plan consists of an overarching plan which contains information 

relating to the whole department, and a separate annex for each of the 

three Committees which reflects the responsibilities of that Committee 

only.  

 

The Business Plan identifies some key achievements from the past year 

and sets out what we aim to achieve this year, the standards we will 

attain, and where this fits within Corporate plans. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Members approve the contents of this report 

and its appendix. 

 

 

Contacts: 

David Smith - 020 7332 3967 
david.smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Don Perry - 020 7332 3221 
donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Simon Owen (Financial Information) - 020 7332 1358 
simon.owen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agend
[...]
ion and to proactively monitor our key cost drivers and any external 

factors that could impact on our ability to remain within budget. This will allow 

projected outturn information to be calculated and agreed with the Senior 

Management Group, in order to meet any future efficiency reviews and help 

plan the future direction of front line service provision.

Financial Information - Markets & Consumer Protection (Licensing Committee)

N.B.

1. Forecast outturn 2012/13 based on monitoring at period 10 (31/01/2013).

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	7 Public Minutes
	8a The Pelt Trader, Arch 3, Dowgate Hill, London, EC4N 6AP - 11 February 2013
	8b Bird of Smithfield, 26 Smithfield, London, EC1A 9LB - 12 March 2013
	8c Amber, City Point, 1 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9AS - 24 April 2013 (Appendix to be Tabled)
	10 Delegated Decisions Pertaining to Premises Licences
	11 Gambling Act - Annual Review of Fees
	Fees - Appendix 1 - table of max
	Gambling Fees - Appendix 2

	12 Department of Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan 2013-2016
	Business Plan 2013-16
	Business Plan Appendix C - Licensing BP 2013-14 FINAL VERSION




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Michael Hudson 
Edward Lord 
Judith Pleasance 
Tom Sleigh 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
In Attendance 
Graham Packham 
 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk, Town Clerk's Department 

Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Ignacio Falcon - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

David Smith - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Peter Davenport - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Julie Gibbs - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

 
 
Deputy John Barker took the Chair 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Dr Martin Dudley and Chris Punter. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2013, appointing the 
Committee and approving its Terms of Reference was received.  
 
 
 



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29. 
The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible for the Chair, and Marianne 
Fredericks, being the only Member indicating her willingness to serve was duly 
elected Chairman for the ensuing year, and took the Chair. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
Deputy Edward Lord, the Immediate Past Chairman, exercised his right to be 
Deputy Chairman and was duly elected. 
 
LATE CHAIRMAN – VOTE OF THANKS 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY –  

THAT the Members of this Committee take great pleasure in expressing to  

DEPUTY EDWARD LORD OBE JP 

their sincere gratitude and appreciation for the extraordinary dedication he has 
shown in all aspects of work of this Committee and the exemplary manner in 
which he has presided over their proceedings during the last three years as the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 
HE has been very active in the work of the Committee and has shown great 
leadership in steering the Committee through a period of change in legislation 
affecting licensed premises, including the provision of a new licensing regime 
for Sexual Entertainment Venues, the introduction of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Live Music Act 2012.   
 
Under Mr Lord’s chairmanship, the City Corporation through its Licensing 
Committee undertook its responsibilities as a licensing authority with diligence 
and vision, evidenced in the thorough review of the City Corporation’s 
Statements of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act and of its Licensing 
Principles under the Gambling Act.  
 
HE has shown exceptional foresight in promoting the introduction of a ground-
breaking Code of Practice and a risk matrix for licensed premises and the 
comprehensive Pool of Conditions list for use in Premises Licences.  
 
During his tenure, over fifty licensing hearings took place, including eight 
reviews, and he paid particular attention to improving the format of Licensing 
(Hearing) Sub Committee reports.  He also showed an active interest in the 
Olympic preparedness of licensed premises in the City ahead of the London 
2012 Games.  
  
 



Throughout his term of office, Edward Lord has managed the Committee’s 
deliberations with a fair and firm hand to ensure that the Committee executed 
its duties in a competent manner.   
 
FINALLY, in congratulating their former Chairman upon a most successful term 
of office, his colleagues wish to thank him for his enthusiasm and commitment 
and to express that with continued good health and happiness the hope that he 
can continue to serve the City Corporation for many years to come. 
 
 
Deputy Edward Lord thanked his colleagues for their support over the time he 
served as Chairman and wished both Members and officers well for the future.   
 
 
WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 
The Chairman welcomed Deputy John Barker, Michael Hudson, Jamie Ingham 
Clark, Tom Sleigh and Judith Pleasance to the Committee and thanked Deputy 
Doug Barrow, Deputy Revd Stephen Haines, Dr Peter Hardwick, Stephen 
Quilter, Jeremy Simons and Simon Walsh for their contributions to the work of 
the Committee.  
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee proceeded to appoint the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
Chairmen and the Reference Sub Committee for the ensuing year. Following a 
ballot three Sub Committee Chairmen were elected in addition to the Chairman, 
Deputy Chairman and Past Grand Committee Chairmen. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee Chairmen and the 
Reference Sub Committee for 2013/14 comprise of the following Members: 

 
 Chairman, Marianne Fredericks  
 Deputy Chairman, Deputy Edward Lord  

The Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
James Tumbridge and; 

 Past Grand Committee Chairmen 
 
 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Code of Practice Launch 
 
The Chairman thanked officers and those who attended the Code of Practice 
Launch event on 9 April 2013. 
 



8. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES  
The Committee received the public minutes of the following Licensing (Hearing) 
Sub Committees: - 
 
8.1 The Pelt Trader, Arch 3, Dowgate Hill, London, EC4N 6AP - 11 

February 2013  
 
8.2 Bird of Smithfield, 26 Smithfield, London, EC1A 9LB - 12 March 

2013  
 
8.3 Amber, City Point, 1 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9AS - 24 

April 2013  
 

9. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller and City Solicitor informed the Committee that there were no 
outstanding appeals. 
 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection detailed the 
premises licences and variations to premises licences granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 January 2013 to 31 March 
2013. The report also provided a summary of the enforcement action taken 
under the Licensing Act 2003 between 1 January 2013 and 31 March 2013. 
 
A discussion took place on the conditions placed on the premises licences 
granted under delegated authority. In response to a question by a Member the 
Licensing Manager explained that a number of conditions were offered by the 
applicant in question and a compromise had been reached on the number of 
conditions placed on the premises licence.  
 
Members emphasised that the conditions placed on premises licences should 
be minimal, effective and enforceable.  
 
In relation to a question raised by a Member on the breakdown of complaints 
the Licensing Manager explained that reports would contain more detail in the 
future.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection which explained 
that the City Corporation was required to set annual fees for those premises 
requiring a licence under the Gambling Act 2005 was considered. The report 
outlined recent case law which indicated that the process for setting fees must 
be robust and that income received through the licensing process could not 
exceed the cost of obtaining income.  
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the proposed fees would result in a 
small reduction of income compared with previous years however once all 



licensing activities were carried out by the licensing service the net result would 
not affect budget income targets.  
 
In response to a question by a Member it was noted that a profit could not be 
made from the income generated from the annual fee. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members agree the proposed fees for 2013/14 (as set out 
in Appendix 2 of the report). 
 

12. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS 
PLAN 2013-2016  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection detailed the 
Business Plan for 2013-16 for the Department of Markets & Consumer 
Protection. The Business Plan identified some of the key achievements from 
the past year and set out what the Department aimed to achieve for this year; 
the standards that will be attained and where this fit in with the corporate plans.  
 
Members proceeded to discuss the report and, in particular, the key 
performance indicators (KPI’s) set for 2013/14. It was noted that the 
performance indicator (PI1) would be amended from 75% to 90% and would 
therefore read as follows: 
 
‘To ensure that, within 12 months, 90% of premises entering the red or amber 
zone are brought back to the amber of green zone respectively’. 
 
Members requested that the Committee be informed in future on the KPI’s set 
for previous years and the monitoring and performance of the current KPI’s.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the contents of the report and the 
appendix subject to the above amendment.  
 
 

13. TABLES AND CHAIRS  
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection explained that a report would 
be produced detailing the overlaps, if any, of the various licensing activities 
undertaken to look at whether any changes or improvements could be made. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
City Police 
 
In response to a question by the Deputy Chairman, the Director of Markets & 
Consumer Protection undertook to speak to the Commissioner on the role and 
legal duties of the City Police in relation to licenced premises.   
 
 
 
 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Training Session 
 
The Chairman thanked Members who attended the morning training session 
which was provided by a solicitor from Poppleston Allen. It was noted that 
further training courses would be arranged for Members.  
 
Licensing Handbook 
 
It was noted that a handbook containing relevant information for Licensing 
(Hearing) Sub Committees would be created and provided to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Licensing Committee Dinner 
 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman thanked all Members who attended the 
recent Licensing Committee dinner.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


